initial Conversion Ratio) is HK$3,836,363.31.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST

TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any other equity fund raising activities in the past twelve

months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date. The issue of the CPS Conversion

Shares will result in a theoretical dilution effect (when aggregated with all rights issue, open offer

and specific mandate placings within a 12-month period) of approximately 5.37%, which is below

the 25% threshold as specified under Rule 7.27B of the Listing Rules.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the issue of the CPS Conversion Shares upon full

exercise of conversion rights attaching to the CPS assuming that there is no other change in the

issued share capital of the Company:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the issue of the
CPS Conversion Shares upon full

exercise of conversion rights
attaching to the CPS

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Chen and his associate
Mr. Chen 1,758,164 0.19 1,758,164 0.13
The Creditor (Note 1) 225,440,510 23.90 609,076,841 45.90

Sub-total 227,198,674 24.08 610,835,005 46.03
Public Shareholders 716,240,162 75.92 716,240,162 53.97

Total: 943,438,836 100.00 1,327,075,167 100.00

Notes:

1. The shareholding percentage for the Creditor is for illustration only. Under the terms of the CPS, the

Creditor is unable to convert CPS to an extent which would trigger any mandatory general offer obligations

under the Takeovers Code.

2. Certain percentage figures in the above table are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures

shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

PROPOSED INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL

The existing authorised share capital of the Company is HK$1,000,000,000 divided into

[…]

It is expected that upon completion of the Loan Capitalisation, the Loan

Capitalisation will help to avoid substantial cash outflow of the Group in the amount

of approximately HK$218.7 million when the Creditor’s Loan falls due. As such, the

working capital position and the cash position of the Group will be improved.

It should be noted that the aforementioned analyses are for illustrative purpose

only and do not purport to represent how the financial position of the Group will be

upon completion of the Loan Capitalisation.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 42 –

6. Possible dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the public Shareholders

For illustrative purpose only, set out below is the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the issue of the

CPS Conversion Shares upon full exercise of conversion rights attaching to CPS (assuming

there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company):

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the issue of the

CPS upon full exercise of

conversion rights attaching to the

CPS

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Chen and his associate

Mr. Chen 1,758,164 0.19 1,758,164 0.13

The Creditor (Note 1) 225,440,510 23.90 609,076,841 45.90

Sub-total 227,198,674 24.08 610,835,005 46.03

Public Shareholders 716,240,162 75.92 716,240,162 53.97

943,438,836 100.00 1,327,075,167 100.00

Notes:

1. The shareholding percentage for the Creditor is for illustration only. Under the terms of the CPS, the

Creditor is unable to convert CPS to an extent which would trigger any mandatory general offer

obligations under the Takeovers Code.

2. Certain percentage figures in the above table are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures

shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

As illustrated in the table above, the shareholding in the Company held by existing

public Shareholders would be diluted from approximately 75.92% as at the Latest